Council Meeting of
August 14, 2007

Honorable Mayor and Members PUBLIC HEARING
of the City Council

City Hall

Torrance California

Members of the Council:

SUBJECT: Community Development - City Council consideration of an appeal of a
Planning Commission denial of a Precise Plan of Development to allow
the construction of first and second-story additions to an existing one-
story single family residence in conjunction with a Waiver for a
reduction in the front and rear yard average setback requirements, on
property located in the R-1 zone in the Hillside Overlay District.

PRE06-00039 and WAV06-00022: Kanon Koontz

Expenditure: None

RECOMMENDATION

The Community Development Director recommends that the City Council grant the appeal
and take the following action on property located in the R-1 zone in the Hillside Overlay
District at 330 Calle De Arboles.

1. Adopt Resolutions approving:

e A Precise Plan of Development (PRE06-00039) to allow the construction of first and
second story additions to an existing one-story single family residence.

e A Waiver (WAV06-00022) for a reduction in the front and rear yard average
setback requirements.

The Planning Commission recommends that the City Council deny the appeal and deny
the project.

Funding: Not applicable

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located on the south side of Calle de Arboles near Via Mesa
Grande and is currently developed with a 1,571 square foot one story single-family
residence originally constructed in 1954. The parcel totals 6,050 square feet (100’ x 60.5’)
and is surrounded by single residences and the City of Palos Verdes Estates to the rear.
On April 18", 2007, the Planning Commission denied PRE06-00039 and WAV06-00022
by a vote of 4-2 with Comm|SS|oners Uchlma and Chairperson Fauk dissenting and absent
Commissioner Gibson. On April 30™ 2007, Kanon & Leslie Koontz filed an appeal with
the City Clerk contending that their home is similar to other homes, the addition is over the
existing footprint, and that they have worked diligently with their neighbors on the design of
the home.
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Prior Hearings and Publications

A Planning Commission Public Hearing was scheduled for April 18, 2007. On April 6, 2007
117 notices were mailed to property owners within a 500 foot radius and to the Riviera
Homeowners Association. On August 2, 2007, 113 notices of the City Council Public
Hearing were mailed to property owners within a 500-foot radius and the Riviera
Homeowners Association. A notice of public hearing was posted at the site on August 2,
2007, and a legal advertisement was published in the newspaper on August 4, 2007.

Environmental Findings

Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of
more than 2,500 square feet to a single family residence in a residential zone is
Categorically Exempted by the 2007 Guidelines for Implementation of the California
Environmental Quality Act; Article 19, Section 15301 (e)(1). Setback Waivers are
categorically exempted by the 2007 California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines,
Article 19, Class 5, Section 15305 (a);

ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting approval of a Precise Plan of Development to construct first
and second story additions to an existing one story single-family residence in conjunction
with a Waiver to allow reductions in the front and rear yard average setback requirements.
The proposed residence will contain a kitchen, living room, dining room, guest bedroom,
bathroom, and a master suite on the first floor. The second floor will contain a family
room, laundry room, bathroom, bedroom, and studio. Staff notes that a 0.54 FAR is
indicated on the plans which is incorrect. The correct FAR is 0.59 due to the volume
space inside the house that is counted twice. If the volume space was 1 foot one inch
lower, it would only be counted once for an FAR of 0.55.

Based on Staff observations, the proposed development does not have significant impacts
on view, light, air, or privacy of surrounding properties. The properties to the north and
west appear to have views to the west but are not impacted by the proposed construction.
Properties to the east appear to have views over the roof of the existing residence;
however, the applicant has revised the plans to reduce the height of the proposed
structure from 22 feet three inches to a height of 20 feet eleven inches and minimized the
view impacts incurred by properties to the east.

According to the Torrance Municipal Code, a two story residence in the R-1 Zone is
required to provide a minimum 15 foot rear setback with a 20 foot average rear yard
setback. The existing residence will maintain an 11 foot minimum rear yard setback with
the new second floor of the residence providing a 17 foot minimum rear yard setback with
an 18.8 overall average rear yard setback. Additions to the home in 1991 allowed the rear
yard setback to be 11 feet for which the applicant wishes to maintain. A minimum front
yard setback of 20 feet is required for any street-facing garage and a 17 foot 2 inch front
yard setback is provided. In the judgment of Staff, a Waiver to reduce the front and rear
yard setbacks will not interfere with the orderly development of the City because both front
and rear yard minimum setbacks exist and will not change as a result of this proposal. A
summary of the project statistics follows:

Statistical Information

e Lot Size 6,050 square feet
o Existing First Floor Area 1,576 square feet
o Existing Garage 391 square feet

o Total Proposed First Floor Living 1,703 square feet
o Total Proposed Second Floor Living 1,495 square feet



e Garage 401 square feet
o Total Floor Area (Inc. Garage) 3,599 square feet
e FAR 0.59
e Lot Coverage 35%

The proposed project is categorically exempted by CEQA, is modest in height, and the
new portions comply with the R-1 standards. The applicant has reduced the height of the
proposed structure by 1 foot four inches to address the view concerns of their neighbor.
For these reasons, Staff recommends approval of this appeal and approval of this project.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission reviewed the Precise Plan of Development and Waiver
requests on April 18, 2007. The project applicant voiced his agreement with the staff
report and described how modifications were made to the design to minimize view impacts
on 402 Calle De Arboles. A Commissioner voiced his objections to the project based on
FAR and the reduced driveway length. Mr. Koontz pointed out that the increased FAR
was due to the stairwell being counted twice and that his property was the same setback
as a property to the east with a front-facing garage. The neighbor at 402 Calle de Arboles,
Marian De Meire, submitted photographs that illustrated the impact on her view and felt
that the blockage would be significant. She also expressed concerns about the design
and believed it was not compatible with the neighborhood. Mr. Koontz responded to the
comments that the design used flat roofs to minimize view impacts. A Commissioner
commended the applicant for making a good faith effort to address the view impacts and
indicated support for the project. Three Commissioners expressed objections to the 0.59
FAR and the Waiver request. The request was denied by a vote of 4-2 with one
Commissioner with an excused absence.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeffery W. Gibson
Community Development Director

By@L

Gregg D. Lodan, AICP
Planning Manager

City Manager

Attachments:

. Resolutions

. Revised Silhouette Certification

. Location and Zoning Map

. Letter of Appeal

. Planning Commission hearing Minutes Excerpt 04/18/07
Previous Planning Commission Staff Report and Supplemental

. Proofs of Publication and Notification

. Plot Plan, Floor Plan and Exterior Elevations (Limited Distribution)

Mayor’s Script (Limited Distribution)
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Attachment A

RESOLUTION NO. 2007

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A PRECISE PLAN OF
DEVELOPMENT AS PROVIDED FOR IN DIVISION 9, CHAPTER 1,
ARTICLE 41 OF THE TORRANCE MUNICIPAL CODE TO ALLOW
THE CONSTRUCTION OF FIRST AND SECOND STORY
ADDITIONS TO AN EXISTING ONE STORY SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE HILLSIDE
OVERLAY DISTRICT IN THE R-1 ZONE AT 330 CALLE DE
ARBOLES.

PRE06-00039: KANON KOONTZ

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance conducted a public
hearing on April 18, 2007, to consider an application for a Precise Plan of Development
filed by Kanon Koontz to allow the construction of first and second story additions to an
existing one story single family residence with an attached garage on property located in
the Hillside Overlay District in the R-1 Zone at 330 Calle De Arboles; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission denied without prejudice the Precise Plan of
Development request; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Torrance conducted a public hearing on
August 14, 2007, to consider an appeal of a Planning Commission denial without prejudice
of a Precise Plan of Development filed by Kanon Koontz to allow the construction of first
and second story additions to an existing one story single family residence with an
attached garage on property located in the Hillside Overlay District in the R-1 Zone at 330
Calle De Arboles; and

WHEREAS, due and legal publication of notice was given to owners of property in
the vicinity thereof and due and legal hearings have been held, all in accordance with the
provisions of Division 9, Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Torrance Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result
in an increase of more than 2,500 square feet to a single family residence in a residential
zone is Categorically Exempted by the 2007 Guidelines for Implementation of the
California Environmental Quality Act; Article 19, Section 15301 (e)(1); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Torrance does hereby find and
determine as follows:
a) That the property is located at 330 Calle de Arboles; and

b) That the property is identified as Lot 10 in Tract 19306 as per map recorded in Parcel
Map Book 7512, Page 013 and Parcel 010 in the Office of the County recorder County
of Los Angeles, State of California; and



c)

That the proposed residence will not have an adverse impact upon the view, light, air
and privacy of other properties in the vicinity as conditioned because the second story
addition is proposed to meet the required setbacks. The properties to the north and
west do not currently have views over the existing residence and the properties to the
south are not located in the City of Torrance. Additionally, the proposed residence will
not have a significant adverse impact on the view on properties to the east because
only a small portion of the view is blocked; and

That the proposed residence has been located planned and designed so as to cause
the least intrusion on the views, light, air and privacy of other properties in the vicinity
because the applicant has worked with neighbors to reduce the impact on any views of
the surrounding properties; and

That the design provides an orderly and attractive development in harmony with other
properties in the vicinity because the exterior materials are of a high quality and the
architectural style is in keeping with the architecture of the surrounding residences; and

That the design will not have a harmful impact upon the land values and investment of
other properties in the vicinity because the exterior will be treated with high-quality
finishes equal to those of surrounding residences; and

That granting such application would not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
and to other properties in the vicinity because a single-family residence is an
appropriate use for this property. The proposed additions will update a residence built
in 1954 and it is in compliance with the R-1 Zone with the exception of the front and
rear yard minimum setback requirements; and

That the proposed residence would not cause or result in an adverse cumulative
impact on other properties in the vicinity because the proposed additions and resutlting
residence conforms to the Low-Density Residential Designation of the Land Use
Element of the General Plan of the City of Torrance. Additionally, homes in the
surrounding neighborhood have two stories; and

That it is not feasible to increase the size of or rearrange the space within the existing
building or structure for the purposes intended except by increasing the height because
the applicant is attempting to preserve front and rear yard area. The second story
proposed highest ridge is 20 feet eleven inches; and

That denial of such an application would result in an unreasonable hardship to the
applicant because the only option for the applicant to increase the size of their home
while preserving rear and front yard area is to add a second floor. In addition, the
proposed residence conforms to all code requirements with the exception of the front
and rear yard minimum setbacks and the second story addition does not appear to
have an adverse impact on the view, light, air and privacy of the surrounding
properties; and

That granting the application would not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
and to other properties in the vicinity because the proposed residence complies with all
zoning development standards with the exception of the front and rear yard minimum
setbacks. The proposed residence will cause no additional hazards, including traffic or
fire hazards, there are other two story structures in the surrounding area and finally the
additions and remodel will upgrade an older home with an enhanced structure; and



That denial of this request to increase the interior floor area of the building to more
than 50% of the lot area would constitute an unreasonable hardship because the
proposed residence does not appear to have an adverse impact on view, light, air and
privacy of the surrounding properties and the proposed residence will comply with code
required side yard setbacks, height restrictions and preserve the useable open space
by maintaining the front and rear yard setbacks.

m) That granting this request to increase the interior floor area of the building to more than

50% of the lot area would not be detrimental to the public welfare and to other
properties in the vicinity because the proposed design will be in harmony with the
surrounding properties and it does not appear to cause any adverse impacts to view
light, air or privacy. There are other two-story structures on the block therefore; the
proposed residence will be in character with other residences on surrounding
properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that PRE06-00039, filed by Kanon Koontz to
allow the construction of first and second story additions to an existing one-story single
family residence on property located in the Hillside Overlay District in the R-1 Zone at 330
Calle de Arboles, on file in the Community Development Department of the City of
Torrance, is hereby APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1.

That the use of the subject property for a single-family residence shall be subject to all
conditions imposed in Precise Plan of Development 06-00039 and any amendments
thereto or modifications thereof as may be approved from time to time pursuant to
Section 92.28.1 et seq. of the Torrance Municipal Code on file in the office of the
Community Development Director of the City of Torrance; and further, that the said use
shall be established or constructed and shall be maintained in conformance with such
maps, plans, specifications, drawings, applications or other documents presented by
the applicant to the Community Development Department and upon which the
Planning Commission relied in granting approval;

That if this Precise Plan of Development 06-00039 is not used within one year after
granting of the permit, it shall expire and become null and void unless extended by the
Community Development Director for an additional period as provided for in Section
92.27.1;

That the maximum height of the residence at the highest point of the roof shall not
exceed a height of 20 feet eleven inches as represented by the elevation of 108.88
and a lowest adjacent grade of 88.0 based on a bench mark elevation of 89.15 located
at the northeasterly corner of the property as shown on the official survey map on file in
the Community Development Department; (Development Review)

That the height of the structure shall be certified by a licensed surveyor/engineer prior
to requesting a framing or roof-sheathing inspection and shall not exceed 20 feet
eleven inches based on the elevation of 108.88 and a lowest adjacent grade of 88.0 as
indicated on the certified silhouette based on the benchmark elevation of 89.15 as
shown on the survey map on file in the Community Development Department;
(Development Review)

That automatic roll-up doors shall be provided; (Development Review)



6. That exterior color and material samples shall be submitted to the Community

Development Department for approval prior to the issuance of any building permits;
(Development Review)

7. That the silhouette shall remain in place for no more than 45 days after the final public

hearing to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director; (Development
Review)

Introduced, approved and adopted this 10th day of August, 2007.

MAYOR, of the City of Torrance

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Torrance
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JOHN FELLOWS lll, City Attorney

By




RESOLUTION NO. 2007

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA APPROVING A WAIVER AS PROVIDED
FOR IN DIVISION 9, CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 2 OF THE TORRANCE
MUNICIPAL CODE TO ALLOW A REDUCTION IN THE FRONT AND
REAR YARD AVERAGE AND MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
FOR A TWO STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE IN
CONJUNCTION WITH ONE AND TWO STORY ADDITIONS, TO AN
EXISTING ONE STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, ON
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE HILLSIDE OVERLAY DISTRICT IN
THE R-1 ZONE AT 330 CALLE DE ARBOLES.

WAV06-00022: KANON KOONTZ

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance conducted a public
hearing on April 18, 2007 to consider an application for a Waiver filed by Kanon Koontz to
allow the reduction of required front and rear average and minimum setback requirements
for a two-story single family residence in conjunction with the first and second story
additions to an existing single family residence on property located in the Hillside Overlay
District in the R-1 Zone at 330 Calle de Arboles; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission denied without prejudice the Waiver request;
and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Torrance conducted a public hearing on
August 10, 2007 to consider an application for a Waiver filed by Kanon Koontz to allow the
reduction of required front and rear average and minimum setback requirements for a two-
story single family residence in conjunction with the first and second story additions to an
existing single family residence on property located in the Hillside Overlay District in the R-
1 Zone at 330 Calle de Arboles; and

WHEREAS, due and legal publication of notice was given to owners of property in
the vicinity thereof and due and legal hearings have been held, all in accordance with the
provisions of Division 9, Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Torrance Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, Setback Waivers are categorically exempted by the 2007 California
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, Article 19, Class 5, Section 15305 (a); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Torrance does hereby find and
determine as follows:

a) That the property address is 330 Calle de Arboles; and
b) That the property is located on Lot 10 of Tract 19306; and

c) The project is in compliance with both the R-1 Zoning and Low-Density General Plan
Designation for this site; and

d) That there are unreasonable difficulties resulting from strict enforcement of the front
and rear yard average and minimum setback requirements for the proposed
construction of first and second story additions because the substandard setbacks are
an existing condition and the proposed additions will maintain those setbacks; and
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e) That reduced front and rear yard minimum setbacks will not be materially detrimental
to the public welfare because it does not present difficulties for fire prevention or other
emergency services to access the side portion of the residence or neighboring
properties; and

f) That the reduced front and rear yard minimum setback will not substantially interfere
with the orderly development of the City because the use as a single family residence
will not change, the proposed structure is in character with the surrounding properties
and it will conform to the General Plan land use designation. Additionally, the
completed project will comply with all other code requirements for a single family
residence; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that WAV06-00022 filed by Kanon Koontz to
allow a reduction in the front and rear yard minimum setbacks for a two story single family
residence in conjunction with additions first and second story additions to an existing one
story single family residence on property located in the Hillside Overlay District R-1 Zone
at 330 Calle de Arboles, is APPROVED subiject to the following conditions:

1.

That the use of the subject property for a one story single family residence shall be
subject to all conditions imposed in Waiver 06-00022 and any amendments thereto
or modifications thereof as may be approved from time to time pursuant to Section
92.28.1 et seq. of the Torrance Municipal Code on file in the office of the
Community Development Director of the City of Torrance; and further, that the said
use shall be constructed and shall be maintained in conformance with such maps,
plans, specifications, drawings, applications or other documents presented by the
applicant to the Community Development Department and upon which the Planning
Commission relied in granting approval;

That if this Waiver 06-00022 is not used within one year after granting of the permit,
it shall expire and become null and void unless extended by the Community
Development Director for an additional period as provided for in Section 92.27.1;

That the front yard setback shall be no less than 17 feet two inches for the front
facing garage and 11 feet with an average of 18.8 feet for the rear of the house;
(Development Review)

introduced, approved and adopted this 10" day of August, 2007.

MAYOR, of the City of Torrance

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Torrance
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOHN FELLOWS Iil, City Attorney

By
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I 4 City of Torrance, Planning Department
r%x 3031 Torrance Blvd., Torrance, CA 90503 (310) 618-5990 FAX (310) 618-5829 .
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The survey must be performed by a licensed land surveyor or civilsi; .
engineer and should be accompanied by a map which shows the location of the
bench mark and the locations where the measurements were taken. The map
should also show the location of existing and proposed structures.

I have surveyed the silhouette located at 22O caanrE DE AppoLES

(address)

on __1- 2’{1 — o] , based on plans submitted to the City of Torrance
{date)

by KoorTZ / COOWEST on . The survey was taken
(applicant/architect) (date)

from a bench mark located at Nl ZTHEA<T Cé?(%if\l)’tzQ— B LET RCE 208267
a ress

(attach map) which established a base elevation of 1>
e

The ridge line/highest point of the roof was determined to have an elevation of l

The plans indicate that the elevation should be 1O3- ©% .

I certify that I have measured the location of pertinent features located on the subject property. Based on the
plans submitted to the Planning Department, I have verified that the silhouette/construction accurately
represents the proposed structure in terms of height, building envelope, location on the site, and all

setbacks.
gy D PoeEde < 2082 %
NAME (plehse print) LS/RCE#
/ / Z"’J/ Jo- s¥S=263 7
SIGNATURE PHONE
7-22-°/

DATE

Notes:
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Attachment D

CITY OF TORRANCE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE: April 30, 2007

TO: Jeffrey Gibson, Community Development
FROM: City Clerk’s Office
SUBJECT: Appeal 2007-11

Attached is Appeal 2007-11 received in this office on April 30, 2007 from
Kanon Leslie Koontz, 330 Calle de Arboles, Redondo Beach, CA 90277.
This appeal is of the Planning Commission’s denial made on April 18, 2007
regarding PRE06-00039, WAV06-00022: KANON KOONTZ located at
330 Calle de Arboles, Redondo Beach, CA 90277 contending that it is
similar to other homes in the neighborhood; is over the footprint of the
existing home; and that they have worked diligently to design a home that
will not interfere with neighbor’s views, light, air or privacy.

The appeal fee of $160.00, paid by cash, was accepted by the City Clerk.

SECTION 11.5.3. PROCEDURE AFTER FILING.

a) Upon receipt of the notice of appeal, and the appeal fee, the City Clerk shall notify the
concerned City officials, bodies or departments that an appeal has been filed and shall
transmit a copy of the appeal documents to such officials, bodies or departments.

b) The concerned City officials, bodies or departments shall prepare the necessary reports
for the City Council, provide public notices, posting, mailing or advertising in the same
manner as provided for the original hearing or decision making process, request the
appeal be placed on the agenda for hearing before the City Council within thirty (30) days
of receipt of the said notice of appeal, and notify the applicant in writing of the time, date
and place of the hearing not less than five (5) days before the Council hearing.

Sue Herbers
City Clerk

cc.  City Council
Building and Safety

e
"
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~
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=
—~—
\‘ —

CITY OF TORRAw
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT.
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17 Attachment E

EXCERPT OF MINUTES v Minutes Approved
oM Subi ! I

April 18, 2007

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF
THE TORRANCE PLANNING COMMISSION

1. CALL TO ORDER

The Torrance Planning Commission convened in a regular session at 7:00 p.m. on
Wednesday, April 18, 2007, in City Council Chambers at Torrance City Hall.

3. ROLL CALL

Present: Commissioners Browning, Busch, Horwich, Uchima, Weideman and
Chairperson Fauk.

Absent: Commissioner Gibson (excused).

Also Present: Planning Manager Lodan, Planning Assistant Graham,
Fire Marshal Kazandjian, Associate Civil Engineer Symons.
Plans Examiner Noh and Deputy City Attorney Whitham.

11. FORMAL HEARINGS

11D. PREO06-00039, WAV06-00022: KANON KOONTZ

Planning Commission consideration for approval of a Precise Plan of Development to
allow first and second-story additions to an existing one-story, single-family residence on
property located in the Hillside Overlay District in the R-1 Zone at 330 Calle de Arboles.

Recommendation

Approval.
Planning Assistant Graham introduced the request.

Kanon Koontz, 330 Calle de Arboles, applicant, voiced his agreement with the
recommended conditions of approval. He stated that he tried to mirror the outline of the
building below to avoid encroaching on the view of properties above; that it became apparent
after the silhouette was erected that there was a view impact at 402 Calle de Arboles; and that
he subsequently contacted the owner of the property and modified the project twice to try to
address her concerns. He related his understanding that his neighbor still had concerns and
offered to reduce the height of the project by another 8-10 inches by reducing the space
between floors.

Commissioner Browning voiced objections to the project’s floor area ratio (FAR), which
at 0.59, is considerably over the 0.5 allowed in the Hillside Overlay District. He indicated that
he also had concerns about the Waiver of the required front yard setback because any vehicle
parked in the driveway would more than likely extend over the sidewalk and noted that in
reviewing the application, he saw nothing to support a finding that denial of the Waiver would
constitute an unreasonable hardship.

Mr. Koontz stated that he was under the impression that 0.6 was the FAR limit and
noted that the stairwell is double counted so the actual square footage is less. He reported that
the property to the east has the same setback for a front-facing garage and that the justification
for the Waiver was that he wanted more outdoor space for his children.

Provided by City Clerk’s Office 08/06/07
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Marian De Meire, 402 Calle de Arboles, submitted photographs to illustrate the
encroachment on view. She stated that she appreciated Mr. Koontz’s efforts to mitigate the
project’s impact, but when the southerly portion of the addition was shifted, another view was
impacted. She estimated that the project would block 20% of the ocean view and she
considers any reduction in this view to be significant. She suggested the possibility of reducing
the height of the parapet wall, which along with the reduction in the space between floors,
would help mitigate the view impact. She expressed concerns about the project’s modern
design because she did not believe it was compatible with the neighborhood.

in response to Commissioner Weideman’s inquiry, Ms. De Meire reported that the
photographs submitted were taken from her deck.

Mr. Koontz pointed out that the staff report mentions that a maximum of 3,360 square
feet is allowed, which is an FAR of 0.6. Planning Manager Lodan clarified that the underlying
R-1 Zone allows a maximum of 0.6 and that projects with FARs between 0.5 and 0.6 must be
approved by the Planning Commission and require certain findings to be made.

Responding to Ms. De Meire’s comments, Mr. Koontz stated that he recognized that
shifting the addition would affect another view, but Ms. De Meire had indicated that she was
willing to make that concession. He explained that the project was designed with a flat roof and
modern architecture to lessen the impact on views and submitted photographs of three homes
in the vicinity with similar architecture.

MOTION: Commissioner Horwich moved to close the public hearing. The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Browning and passed by unanimous roll call vote.

Commissioner Uchima commended the applicant for making a good faith effort to
address Ms. De Meire’s concerns and indicated that he would support the project, with a
reduction in the space between floors and the height of the parapet.

Commissioner Browning stated that he would not support the project because the FAR
was well over what he would consider acceptable and he was concerned about setting a
precedent. He noted that Hillside Ordinance was enacted not just to protect views, but also to
address the mass of a building. He reiterated his concern about the length of the driveway.

Commissioner Busch stated that he did not believe that a finding of hardship was
justified, therefore, he could not support the project.

Commissioner Weideman noted his objections to the Waiver, as well as the FAR of
0.59, and indicated that he also would not support the project. He stated that he recognizes
that this Commission is not an art jury, so he would refrain from commenting on the project’s
architecture.

MOTION: Commissioner Browning moved to deny PRE06-00039 and WAV06-00022
without prejudice. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Busch and passed by a 4-2 roll
call vote, with Commissioner Uchima and Chairperson Fauk dissenting (absent Commissioner
Gibson).

Planning Manager Lodan noted that resolutions reflecting the Commission’s action
would be brought back for approval.

H#H

Provided by City Clerk’s Office 08/06/07
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Attachment F

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12A

TO: Members of the Planning Commission
FROM: Development Review Division
DATE: May 16", 2007

SUBJECT: PRE06-00039 & WAV06-00022 (KOONTZ)
LOCATION: 330 Calle de Arboles

A public hearing for consideration of a proposal to construct first and second story
additions to a one-story residence in conjunction with a reduction of the front and rear
yard setbacks was conducted at the Planning Commission Meeting on April 18, 2007.
At that meeting, a motion for denial for PRE06-00039 & WAV06-00022 passed by a
vote of 4 to 2, absent Commissioner Gibson. Resolutions for denial of this project were
not prepared for the Planning Commission's consideration since staff had
recommended approval of this project. Resolutions of denial without prejudice have
been provided for the Planning Commission’s consideration.

Prepared by,

Oscar Martinez
Planning Associate

Respectfully submitted,

Gregg D. Lodan, AICP
Planning Manager

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Resolutions
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 07-052

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA, DENYING WITHOUT
PREJUDICE A PRECISE PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT AS
PROVIDED FOR IN DIVISION 9, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 41 OF
THE TORRANCE MUNICIPAL CODE TO ALLOW THE
CONSTRUCTION OF FIRST AND SECOND STORY ADDITIONS
TO AN EXISTING ONE STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE ON
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE HILLSIDE OVERLAY DISTRICT IN
THE R-1 ZONE AT 330 CALLE DE ARBOLES.

PRE06-00039: KANON KOONTZ

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance conducted a public
hearing on April 18, 2007, to consider an application for a Precise Plan of Development
filed by Kanon Koontz to allow the construction of first and second story additions to an
existing one story single family residence with an attached garage on property located
in the Hillside Overlay District in the R-1 Zone at 330 Calle De Arboles; and

WHEREAS, due and legal publication of notice was given to owners of property
in the vicinity thereof and due and legal hearings have been held, all in accordance with
the provisions of Division 9, Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Torrance Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not
result in an increase of more than 2,500 square feet to a single family residence in a
residential zone is Categorically Exempted by the 2007 Guidelines for Implementation
of the California Environmental Quality Act; Article 19, Section 15301 (e)(1); and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance does hereby find
and determine as follows:

a) That the property is located at 330 Calle de Arboles; and

b) That the property is identified as Lot 10 in Tract 19306 as per map recorded in
Parcel Map Book 7512, Page 013 and Parcel 010 in the Office of the County
recorder County of Los Angeles, State of California; and

the—architecture—ofthe—surrounding—residences;—and (Removed by the Planning
Commission)

d) That approval of such an application would result in an unreasonable hardship to the
surrounding properties because the front and rear yard reduced setbacks and the
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first and second story additions have an adverse impact on the view, light, air and
privacy of the surrounding properties; and

e) That granting this request to increase the interior floor area of the building to more
than 50% of the lot area would be detrimental to the public welfare and to other
properties in the vicinity because the proposed design will not be in harmony with
the surrounding properties and the proposed residence will not be in character with
other residences on surrounding properties.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission by the following roll call votes
DENIEID PRE06-00039, subject to conditions:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS: BROWNING, BUSCH, HORWICH,
WEIDEMAN

NOES: COMMISSIONERS UCHIMA, CHAIRPERSON FAUK

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: GIBSON

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that PRE06-00039, filed by Kanon Koontz to
allow the construction of first and second story additions to an existing one-story single
family residence on property located in the Hillside Overlay District in the R-1 Zone at
330 Calle de Arboles, on file in the Community Development Department of the City of
Torrance, is hereby denied without prejudice.

Introduced, approved and adopted this 16th day of May, 2007.

Chairmdn, Tdrrance Planning Commission
ATTEST:

6l

Secretary, Torrance Planning Commission
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss
CITY OF TORRANCE )

|, Gregg Lodan, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of
Torrance, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
introduced, approved, and adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of
Torrance at a regular meeting of said Commission held on the 16th day of May,
2007, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS: BROWNING, BUSCH, HORWICH,
WEIDEMAN, CHAIRPERSON FAUK
NOES: COMMISSIONERS:
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: UCHIMA

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS: GIBSON

B

Secretary, Torrance Planning Commission
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 07-053

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA DENYING WITHOUT PREJUDICE
A WAIVER AS PROVIDED FOR IN DIVISION 9, CHAPTER 4,
ARTICLE 2 OF THE TORRANCE MUNICIPAL CODE TO ALLOW A
REDUCTION IN THE FRONT AND REAR YARD AVERAGE AND
MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS FOR A TWO STORY
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE IN CONJUNCTION WITH ONE AND
TWO STORY ADDITIONS, TO AN EXISTING ONE STORY
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, ON PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE
HILLSIDE OVERLAY DISTRICT IN THE R-1 ZONE AT 330 CALLE
DE ARBOLES.

WAV06-00022: KANON KOONTZ

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance conducted a public
hearing on April 18, 2007 to consider an application for a Waiver filed by Kanon Koontz
to allow the reduction of required front and rear average and minimum setback
requirements for a two-story single family residence in conjunction with the first and
second story additions to an existing single family residence on property located in the
Hillside Overlay District in the R-1 Zone at 330 Calle de Arboles; and;

WHEREAS, due and legal publication of notice was given to owners of property
in the vicinity thereof, all in accordance with the provisions of Division 9, Chapter 4,
Article 2 of the Torrance Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, Setback Waivers are categorically exempted by the 2007 California
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, Article 19, Class 5, Section 15305 (a); and

WHEREAS, The Planning Commission of the City of Torrance does hereby find
and determine as follows:

A) That the property address is 330 Calle de Arboles; and
B) That the property is located on Lot 10 of Tract 19306; and

C) The project is in compliance with both the R-1 Zoning and Low-Density General Plan
Designation for this site; and

D) That reduced front and rear yard minimum setbacks will be materially detrimental to
the public welfare because a car may overhang into the public right of way and block
pedestrian access along the sidewalk; and

WHEREAS, The Planning Commission by the following roll call vote denied
WAV06-00022, subject to conditions:
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AYES: COMMISSIONERS: BROWNING, BUSCH, HORWICH,
WEIDEMAN
NOES: COMMISSIONERS: UCHIMA, CHAIRPERSON FAUK

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: GIBSON

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS:
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that WAV06-00022 filed by Kanon Koontz to
allow a reduction in the front and rear yard minimum setbacks for a two story single
family residence in conjunction with first and second story additions to an existing one
story single family residence on property located in the Hillside Overlay District R-1
Zone at 330 Calle de Arboles, is denied without prejudice.

Introduced, approved and adopted this 16th day of May 2007.

L

C}aé/irman, Torrance Planning Commission

ATTEST:

el

Secretary, Torrance Planning Commission
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) ss
CITY OF TORRANCE )

I, Gregg Lodan, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance,
California do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced,
approved, and adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance at a
regular meeting of said Commission held on the 16th day of May, 2007, by the
foliowing role call vote:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS: BROWNING, BUSCH, HORWICH,
WEIDEMAN, CHAIRPERSON FAUK
NOES: COMMISSIONERS:
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: UCHIMA

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS: GIBSON

el

Secretary, Torrance Planning Commission
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 11D

CASE TYPE & NUMBER: Precise Plan of Development and Waiver—
PRE06-00039 & WAV06-00022

NAME: Kanon Koontz

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: Request for approval of a Precise Plan of Development to
allow the construction of first and second-story additions to an existing one-story single
family residence in conjunction with a Waiver for a reduction in the front and rear yard
average setback requirements, on property located in the R-1 zone in the Hillside Overlay
District. ;

LOCATION: 330 Calle de Arboles
ZONING: R-1, Single Family Residential District / Hillside Overlay District

ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USE:

NORTH: R-1 Hillside Overlay District, One and Two Story Single Family Residences
SOUTH: City of Palos Verdes Estates, Residential

EAST: R-1 Hillside Overlay District, One and Two Story Single Family Residences
WEST: R-1 Hillside Overlay District, One and Two Story Single Family Residences

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: Low-Density Residential

COMPLIANCE WITH GENERAL PLAN: The site has a General Plan Land Use
Designation of Low Density Residential allowing up to nine dwelling units per acre. The
proposed construction of first and second story additions to an existing two story single
family residence on this property is consistent with the Low Density Residential
designation.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS: Additions to existing structures provided that the addition
will not result in an increase of more than 2,500 square feet to a single family residence in
a residential zone is Categorically Exempted by the 2007 Guidelines for Implementation of
the California Environmental Quality Act; Article 19, Section 15301 (e)(1). Setback
Waivers are categorically exempted by the 2007 California Environmental Quality Act
Guidelines, Article 19, Class 5, Section 15305 (a);

EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS AND /OR NATURAL FEATURES: The lot is rectangular in
shape and is relatively flat. The subject property is developed with an existing 1,571
square foot one story single family residence with an attached garage originally
constructed in 1954.

CDD RECOMMENDATIONS - 04/18/07
AGENDA {TEM NO. 11D
CASE NO. PRE06-00039, WAV(06-00022
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BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:

The applicants request approval to allow the construction of first and second story
additions in conjunction with a Waiver to allow a reduction in the front and rear yard
average setback requirements. A Precise Plan is required because the property is located
within the Hillside Overlay District and portions of the new construction are over 14 feet in
height.

The rectangular lot is 6,050 square feet in area. The project includes additions to the
existing 1,576 square first floor, a new 1,495 square foot second floor, enlargement to the
existing garage, and a new roof deck over the garage. According to the Torrance
Municipal Code, a two story residence in the R-1 Zone is required to provide a minimum
15 foot rear setback with a 20 foot average rear yard setback. A minimum front yard
setback of 20 feet is required for any street-facing garage. The proposed project would
maintain the existing minimum rear yard setback of 11 feet and average rear yard setback
of 19.8 feet, and a 17 foot 2 inch front yard setback for the garage. Both front and rear
yard setbacks exist and will not change as a result of this proposal. The applicant was
required to provide facts to substantiate criteria by which the Planning Commission may
grant this Waiver (Attachment #6).

The proposed first floor of the residence will contain a kitchen, living room, dining room,
guest bedroom, one bathroom, and a master suite. The proposed second floor will contain
a family room, laundry facilities, bathroom, bedroom, and a studio. The proposed height of
the residence is 22 feet three inches from the lowest adjacent grade of 88.04 to the highest
ridge of 110.31 according to the certified silhouette. Staff calculated the floor area ratio to
be 0.59 and, if approved, recommends a condition be added to correct the project data
that is indicated on the plans during plancheck.

The project proposes a lot coverage of 35% with a 0.59 floor area ratio.
A project summary is provided below:

Statistical Information

¢ Lot Area 6,050 square feet -
¢ Existing First Floor Living 1,576 square feet

+ Existing Garage 391 square feet

¢ Total Proposed First Floor Living 1,703 square feet

¢ Total Proposed Second Floor 1,495 square feet

+ Garage 401 square feet
¢ Total Floor Area (Inc. Garage) 3,599 square feet

¢ Floor Area Ratio 0.59

¢ Maximum Floor Area Allowed 3,630 square feet @ 0.6
¢ Lot Coverage 35%

¢+ Maximum Lot Coverage 40%

CDD RECOMMENDATIONS - 04/18/07
AGENDA ITEM NO. 11D
CASE NO. PRE06-00039, WAV06-00022
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The Hillside Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission make a series of findings
relating to the design of the project and its potential impact on the view, light, air and/or
privacy of properties in the vicinity. The applicant has responded to this requirement in the
Hillside Ordinance Criteria Response Sheet (Attachment #4). The applicant was required
to construct a silhouette to demonstrate potential impacts (Attachment #5). A licensed
engineer has verified the height of the silhouette and staff made a field inspection.

Based on staff observations, the proposed development does not appear to have
significant impacts on view, light, air or privacy of surrounding properties. The properties
to the north and west appear to have views to the west but are not impacted by the
proposed construction. Properties to the east appear to have views over the roof of the
existing residence; however, the applicant has revised the original plans to reduce the
height of the proposed structure and minimized the view impacts incurred by the properties
to the east. Staff made a field visit to 402 Calle de Arboles and the proposed residence
does appear to block a small portion of ocean view at the rear of the residence. In the
judgment of Staff, however, the impacts do not appear to be significant. Although the
design of the residence is not comparable to its immediate surroundings, it is similar to
modern home designs in the general vicinity of the Riviera. As of the printing of this report,
Staff has received correspondence from the property owner at 402 Calle de Arboles
voicing concerns of her view impacts and from 322 Calle de Arboles voicing concerns
about the design of the project, both are attached for your review (Attachment #7). The
Commission should note that the photographs in the correspondence show the silhouette
of the original proposal. The properties to the south are in the City of Palos Verdes
Estates and are not located within the Hillside Ordinance.

In the judgment of staff, a Waiver to allow a reduction in the front and rear yard average
setback does meet the criteria for approving a Waiver. The applicant is requesting a
Waiver to retain the existing front and rear yard setbacks. In order to meet the 18" x 20’
code required size of the garage, the applicant is proposing to change the orientation from
a swing-in type into a front-facing garage. The applicant will still maintain 17 feet two
inches to the property line and approximately 18 feet three inches to the back of the
sidewalk. The Waiver request is also for the reduction of the rear average and minimum
setback. An addition of a master bedroom in 1991 to the single-story home allowed the
minimum setback to be 11 feet from the rear property line for which the applicant wishes to
maintain. Granting this Waiver will not substantially interfere with the orderly development
of the City because the new rear additions comply with the current setback requirements.
The use as a single family residence will not change and the use is permissible in this
district. The proposed dwelling unit also conforms to the General Plan land use
designation.

The applicant has submitted plans for a project that complies with the R-1 standards with
the exception of the front yard and the minimum rear and average setback requirement. it
maintains height requirements, exceeds the open space requirements and is within the
maximum lot coverage and floor area ratio limits for this property. The proposed materials

CDD RECOMMENDATIONS — 04/18/07
AGENDA ITEM NO. 11D
CASE NO. PRE06-00039, WAV06-00022
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will incorporate stucco, steel railing, and double glaze windows. Staff recommends a
condition be added to remove the corrugated metal from the roof and work with staff to find
an appropriate substitute such as treated standing seam metal. The design of the home
with flat roofs helps minimize view impairments of surrounding properties. The residence
incorporates material finishes that are compatible with the surrounding homes. Staff has
determined that the residence would provide an orderly and attractive development in
harmony with other properties in the vicinity. This project, as conditioned, does not appear
to cause any significant intrusion on the view, light, air or privacy of adjacent properties.
Staff is recommending approval of this application as conditioned.

The applicant is advised that Code requirements have been included as an attachment to
the staff report, and are not subject to modification. '

PROJECT RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL

FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT OF APPROVAL OF THE PRECISE PLAN:

Findings of fact in support of approval of the precise plan are set forth in the attached
Resolution.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS, IF PROJECT IS APPROVED:
Recommended conditions of the proposed project are set forth in the attached Resolution.

Prepared By,

pa

Oscar Martinez
Planning Associate

Respecitfully submitted,

Gregg Lodan, AICP
Planning Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

Planning Commission Resolutions

Location and Zoning Map

Code Requirements

Hillside Ordinance Criteria Response

Silhouette Verification

Waiver Substantiation

Correspondence

Site Plan, Floor Plans, & Elevations

O N ok

CDD RECOMMENDATIONS - 04/18/07
AGENDA ITEM NO. 11D
CASE NO. PRE06-00039, WAV(06-00G22
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 07-052

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A PRECISE
PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT AS PROVIDED FOR [N DIVISION 9,
CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 41 OF THE TORRANCE MUNICIPAL
CODE TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF FIRST AND
SECOND STORY ADDITIONS TO AN EXISTING ONE STORY
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED IN
THE HILLSIDE OVERLAY DISTRICT IN THE R-1 ZONE AT 330
CALLE DE ARBOLES.

PRE06-00039: KANON KOONTZ

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance conducted a public
hearing on April 18, 2007, to consider an application for a Precise Plan of Development filed
by Kanon Koontz to allow the construction of first and second story additions to an existing
one story single family residence with an attached garage on property located in the Hillside
Overlay District in the R-1 Zone at 330 Calle De Arboles; and

WHEREAS, due and legal publication of notice was given to owners of property in the
vicinity thereof and due and legal hearings have been held, all in accordance with the
provisions of Division 9, Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Torrance Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in
an increase of more than 2,500 square feet to a single family residence in a residential zone
is Categorically Exempted by the 2007 Guidelines for Implementation of the California
Environmental Quality Act; Article 19, Section 15301 (e)(1); and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance does hereby find and
determine as follows:

a) That the property is located at 330 Calle de Arboles; and

b) That the property is identified as Lot 10 in Tract 19306 as per map recorded in Parcel Map
Book 7512, Page 013 and Parcel 010 in the Office of the County recorder County of Los
Angeles, State of California; and

c) That the proposed residence will not have an adverse impact upon the view, light, air and
privacy of other properties in the vicinity as conditioned because the second story addition
is proposed to meet the required setbacks. The properties to the north and west do not
currently have views over the existing residence and the properties to the south are not
located in the City of Torrance. Additionally, the proposed residence will not have a
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significant adverse impact on the view on properties to the east because only a small
portion of the view is blocked; and

That the proposed residence has been located planned and designed so as to cause the
least intrusion on the views, light, air and privacy of other properties in the vicinity
because the applicant has worked with neighbors to reduce the impact on any views of
the surrounding properties; and

That the design provides an orderly and attractive development in harmony with other
properties in the vicinity because the exterior materials are of a high quality and the
architectural style is in keeping with the architecture of the surrounding residences; and

That the design will not have a harmful impact upon the land values and investment of
other properties in the vicinity because the exterior will be treated with high-quality
finishes equal to those of surrounding residences; and

That granting such application would not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
and to other properties in the vicinity because a single-family residence is an appropriate
use for this property. The proposed additions will update a residence built in 1954 and it is
in compliance with the R-1 Zone with the exception of the front and rear yard minimum
setback requirements; and

That the proposed residence would not cause or result in an adverse cumulative impact
on other properties in the vicinity because the proposed additions and resulting residence
conforms to the Low-Density Residential Designation of the Land Use Element of the
General Plan of the City of Torrance. Additionally, homes in the surrounding
neighborhood have two stories; and

That it is not feasible to increase the size of or rearrange the space within the existing
building or structure for the purposes intended except by increasing the height because
the applicant is attempting to preserve front and rear yard area. The second story
proposed highest ridge is 22 feet three inches; and

That denial of such an application would result in an unreasonable hardship to the
applicant because the only option for the applicant to increase the size of their home while
preserving rear and front yard area is to add a second floor. In addition, the proposed
residence conforms to all code requirements with the exception of the front and rear yard
minimum setbacks and the second story addition does not appear to have an adverse
impact on the view, light, air and privacy of the surrounding properties; and

That granting the application would not be materially detrimental to the public welfare and
to other properties in the vicinity because the proposed residence complies with all zoning
development standards with the exception of the front and rear yard minimum setbacks.
The proposed residence will cause no additional hazards, including traffic or fire hazards,
there are other two story structures in the surrounding area and finally the additions and
remodel will upgrade an older home with an enhanced structure; and

That denial of this request to increase the interior floor area of the building to more than
50% of the lot area would constitute an unreasonable hardship because the proposed
residence does not appear to have an adverse impact on view, light, air and privacy of the
surrounding properties and the proposed residence will comply with code required side



32

yard setbacks, height restrictions and preserve the useable open space by maintaining
the front and rear yard setbacks.

m) That granting this request to increase the interior floor area of the building to more than

50% of the lot area would not be detrimental to the public welfare and to other properties
in the vicinity because the proposed design will be in harmony with the surrounding
properties and it does not appear to cause any adverse impacts to view light, air or
privacy. There are other two-story structures on the block therefore; the proposed
residence will be in character with other residences on surrounding properties.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission by the following roll call votes

APPROVED PRE06-00039, subject to conditions:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS:
NOES: COMMISSIONERS
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS:
ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that PRE06-00039, filed by Kanon Koontz to allow
the construction of first and second story additions to an existing one-story single family
residence on property located in the Hillside Overlay District in the R-1 Zone at 330 Calle de
Arboles, on file in the Community Development Department of the City of Torrance, is hereby
APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1.

That the use of the subject property for a single-family residence shall be subject to all
conditions imposed in Precise Plan of Development 06-00039 and any amendments
thereto or modifications thereof as may be approved from time to time pursuant to Section
92.28.1 et seq. of the Torrance Municipal Code on file in the office of the Community
Development Director of the City of Torrance; and further, that the said use shall be
established or constructed and shall be maintained in conformance with such maps,
plans, specifications, drawings, applications or other documents presented by the
applicant to the Community Development Department and upon which the Planning
Commission relied in granting approval;

That if this Precise Plan of Development 06-00039 is not used within one year after
granting of the permit, it shall expire and become null and void unless extended by the
Community Development Director for an additional period as provided for in Section
92.27.1;

That the maximum height of the residence at the highest point of the roof shall not exceed
a height of 22 feet three inches as represented by the elevation of 110.31 and a lowest
adjacent grade of 88.04 based on a bench mark elevation of 84.28 located at the
northwesterly corner of the property as shown on the official survey map on file in the
Community Development Department; (Development Review)
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4. That the height of the structure shall be certified by a licensed surveyor/engineer prior to
requesting a framing or roof-sheathing inspection and shall not exceed 22 feet three
inches based on the elevation of 110.31 and a lowest adjacent grade of 88.04 as
indicated on the certified silhouette based on the benchmark elevation of 84.28 as shown
on the survey map on file in the Community Development Department; (Development
Review)

5. That automatic roll-up doors shall be provided; (Development Review)

6. That the applicant shall work with Staff to find a comparable material for the corrugated
metal to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director; (Development Review)

7. That exterior color and material samples shall be submitted to the Community
Development Department for approval prior to the issuance of any building permits;
(Development Review)

8. That the silhouette shall remain in place for at least 15 days through the appeal period,
but no more than 45 days after the final public hearing to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director; (Development Review)

Introduced, approved and adopted this 18th day of April, 2007.

Chairman, Torrance Planning Commission
ATTEST:

Secretary, Torrance Planning Commission



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss

CITY OF TORRANCE )

I, Gregg Lodan, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance,
California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved,
and adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance at a regular meeting of
said Commission held on the 18th day of April, 2007, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

COMMISSIONERS:
COMMISSIONERS:
COMMISSIONERS:

COMMISSIONERS:

Secretary, Torrance Planning Commission
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 07-053

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA APPROVING A WAIVER AS PROVIDED
FOR IN DIVISION 9, CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 2 OF THE TORRANCE
MUNICIPAL CODE TO ALLOW A REDUCTION IN THE FRONT AND
REAR YARD AVERAGE AND MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
FOR A TWO STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE IN CONJUNCTION
WITH ONE AND TWO STORY ADDITIONS, TO AN EXISTING ONE
STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, ON PROPERTY LOCATED IN
THE HILLSIDE OVERLAY DISTRICT IN THE R-1 ZONE AT 330 CALLE
DE ARBOLES. :

WAV06-00022: KANON KOONTZ

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance conducted a public
hearing on April 18, 2007 to consider an application for a Waiver filed by Kanon Koontz to
allow the reduction of required front and rear average and minimum setback requirements for
a two-story single family residence in conjunction with the first and second story additions to
an existing single family residence on property located in the Hillside Overlay District in the R-
1 Zone at 330 Calle de Arboles; and;

WHEREAS, due and legal publication of notice was given to owners of property in the
vicinity thereof, all in accordance with the provisions of Division 9, Chapter 4, Article 2 of the
Torrance Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, Setback Waivers are categorically exempted by the 2007 California
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, Article 19, Class 5, Section 15305 (a); and

WHEREAS, The Planning Commission of the City of Torrance does hereby find and
determine as follows:

A) That the property address is 330 Calle de Arboles; and
B) That the property is located on Lot 10 of Tract 19306; and

C) The project is in compliance with both the R-1 Zoning and Low-Density General Plan
Designation for this site; and

D) That there are unreasonable difficulties resulting from strict enforcement of the front and
rear yard average and minimum setback requirements for the proposed construction of
first and second story additions because the substandard setbacks are an existing
condition and the proposed additions will maintain those setbacks; and

E) That reduced front and rear yard minimum setbacks will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare because it does not present difficulties for fire prevention or other
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emergency services to access the side portion of the residence or neighboring properties;
and

That the reduced front and rear yard minimum setback will not substantially interfere with
the orderly development of the City because the use as a single family residence will not
change, the proposed structure is in character with the surrounding properties and it will
conform to the General Plan land use designation. Additionally, the completed project will
comply with all other code requirements for a single family residence; and

WHEREAS, The Planning Commission by the following roll call vote APPROVED
WAV06-00022, subject to conditions:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS:
NOES: COMMISSIONERS:
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS:

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that WAV06-00022 filed by Kanon Koontz to allow a
reduction in the front and rear yard minimum setbacks for a two story single family residence
in conjunction with additions first and second story additions to an existing one story single
family residence on property located in the Hillside Overlay District R-1 Zone at 330 Calle de
Arboles, is APPROVED subiject to the following conditions:

1.

2.

That the use of the subject property for a one story single family residence shall be
subject to all conditions imposed in Waiver 06-00022 and any amendments thereto or
modifications thereof as may be approved from time to time pursuant to Section 92.28.1
et seq. of the Torrance Municipal Code on file in the office of the Community Development
Director of the City of Torrance; and further, that the said use shall be constructed and
shall be maintained in conformance with such maps, plans, specifications, drawings,
applications or other documents presented by the applicant to the Community
Development Department and upon which the Planning Commission relied in granting
approval;

That if this Waiver 06-00022 is not used within one year after granting of the permit, it
shall expire and become null and void unless extended by the Community Development
Director for an additional period as provided for in Section 92.27.1;
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3. That the front yard setback shall be no less than 17 feet two inches for the front facing
garage and 11 feet for the rear of the house; (Development Review)

Introduced, approved and adopted this 18th day of April 2007.

Chairman, Torrance Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Secretary, Torrance Planning Commission
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) ss
CITY OF TORRANCE )

|, Gregg Lodan, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance,
California do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved,
and adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Torrance at a regular meeting of
said Commission held on the 18th day of April, 2007, by the following role call vote:
AYES: COMMISSIONERS:
NOES: COMMISSIONERS:
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS:

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS:

Secretary, Torrance Planning Commission
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CODE REQUIREMENTS

The following is a partial list of code requirements applicable to the proposed project. All
possible code requirements are not provided here and the applicant is strongly advised to
contact each individual department for further clarification. The Planning Commission may
not waive or alter the code requirements. They are provided for information purposes only.

Building and Safety:
o Comply with the State Energy Requirements.
e Provide underground utilities.

Engineering:

» A construction and excavation permit is required from the Community Development
Department for any work in the public right-of-way.

» Install a street tree in the City parkway every 50’ for the width of this lot, if existing tree is
removed for driveway approach (City code sec 74.3.2). Contact the Torrance Public

Works Dept. at (310) 781-6900 for the information on the type and size of tree for your
area.

Environmental:

e The front yard of any property zoned for residential use shall not be more than 50% paved
(92.5.14)

» The property shall be landscaped prior to final inspection (92.21.9)
» Provide 4” (minimum) contrasting address numerals for residential, condo, etc. uses

Attachment 3
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CITY OF TORRANCE — COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

TO BE SUBMITTED WITH HILLSIDE PRECISE PLAN APPLICATION  PRE 0L~ o Sﬁ

 GIVE_FACTS TO SUBSTANTIATE THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA BY WHICH "-E
PLANNING - COMMISSION MAY GRANT THIS HILLSIDE PRECISE PLANT 1775 7
MANDATORY THAT THESE CRITERIA BE MET BEFORE THE CITY MAY LEGA.Y
GRANT A HILLSIDE PRECISE PLAN: AND, IT IS INCUMBENT UPON THE APPLICANT

TO PROVE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY THAT THE CRITERIA ARE 1127
(To be completed by all applicants)

’

1. Planning and Design (91.41.6)

a. The following facts demonstrate that the proposed development will 7ot

have an adverse impact upon the view, light, air and privacy of otrar
properties in the vicinity:

[ T Cagioerp Cardues AME ol A Suawr ADWSTMENT T THe
oRiSA_ CooTRUAT o7 M. BoiLbink

7. Tde Desiah or T U Ao gusldTionk  wbeze  BonE

W oust Kk WAL o Actoniy LEDICE  SomE ob THE.
CURQERT OTSTRUCTIONS .

b. The following planning, design and locational considerations will insure 72t

the proposed development will cause the least intrusion on the views, | 7 7¢
air, and privacy of other properties in the vicinity:

L TRE e TF AT ROES Ao Aonriel oF 4 el OVE]

e OAAE. WNImAZ £ TS YiUaHT o8 TVIE PhotTosCr

Aomod A el A lowEr . T ColtZBIT Pl [ ep e

0172004 Attachment 4
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The following design elements have been employed 10 provide an 0:ilzriy

C.
and attractive development in harmony with other properties in the vicir .

| Afﬁ\'ﬂoiﬁu{ TN (N WAS UTILIZEDS T Conm@ACNT  TUT CURQenT

PooverTies .

| N IRV a CTEN
Lt mr'tw(r

VN

f =

The following aspects of the design insure that the development wi

d.
have a harmful impact upon the land values and investment of

properties in the vicinity:

Lk Ael oF Zoupiy MATER 1ALS Cop)SL6THIT LT

NAZo2 VL, HoWES ADCUREENT ARSI eS|, Wi, BNSUeE

WAy UNLATIONY oF <ARD me AN 11%
NpaHeoRNn HOmES | i

Granting this application would not be materially detrimental to the
welfare and to other properties in the vicinity for the following reason (

T DL INCRPASE. e JRE OF TVE Doty
My e sut2ounemnis; NELH 2o D .

~
r
s

e.

at. - .

The proposed development will not cause or result in an

f.
cumulative impact on other properties in the vicinity, for the foi'z

reasons:

E\Z&A/_Coﬁ%%’ﬂmo& OAS &IVEA W TTHE }X&L_@g_é@_

T, NOPERTY T _MpdisnZE {SOAL CVEN SRACES
o e Postery A D wklASE E TR
hews o e Nagnp e SERIIES L

01/2004
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2. LIMITATION IN INCREASES IN HEIGHT (91.41.10) (To be completed by

applicant for a Precise Plan that would increase the height of any part of the building 1> a
height greater than that of the existing building)

a. It is not feasible to increase the size of or rearrange the space within ine

existing building or structure for the purposes intendad except by increas g

“the height, demonstrated by the following facts:

Toe oN/ ovTiondy o wdeerAsimle Tue st Qoud
Re 0 wWeLLSE e CLOTPee] ELRTHER. kA TWET

LA ot ARINY, | DSAGLE  YHRD e INclesnle OBSTVL T o)
N gy LT Al PAAVAC - ;
b.

Denial of this application would constitute an unreasonable hardship for ine
following reason (s):

LT Dop LT e WALLE BoTBOTIAL. OE TTHE Sonettery”
Ao REGHR2mlg  ReEIrCS, -

C. Granting this application would not be materially detrimental to the £.ohic
welfare and to other properties in the vicinity for the following reason (s

Qe ADSE (0 UL HAT o INCEGAcE THE \AOE OF
e e e A T heE G TEICATION
AN BEERMAATT o THE  Comvmnary

01,2004



3. LIMITATION IN INCREASE IN BUILDING SPACE LOT COVERAGE (91.41.11)
(To be completed by applicant for a Precise Plan that would increase the interior fioor
area of the building to more that 50% of the area of the lot.)

a. Denial of this application would constitute an unreasonable hardship for the

following reason (s):

v \T wover T Apt) Do TARE SPACE, Conyol STANT
LIy ConRedT  STADARDS 1N SiZE w70 A
chw/\(/ o PR

2. TWe b AMNmun Auasagie  EAR. pe e Aceh
220/ ’

b. Granting this application would not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare and to other properties in the vicinity for the following reason (s):

THE  WITEED  mRSEMENTS (DU INCZOASE  THE
W of e e Searpery  AD THE.  NEGBRertoed
N WDCH T RS .

CITY OF TORRANCE — COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

01/2004
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A — Jeffery W. Gibson, Planning Directoc

¢?
\[L ~y City of Tc «ce, Planning Department

i TU“"AN ‘E——-;z’ 3031 Torrance Blvd., Torrance, CA 90503 (310) 618-5990 FAX (310) »18-5829
= Height and Location Certification

6\QIOEN‘\""“

The survey must be performed by a licensed land surveyor or civil
engineer and should be accompanied by a map which shows the location of the
bench mark and the locations where the measurements were taken. The map
should also show the location of existing and proposed structures.

I have surveyed the silhouette located at HO laue Ve LB\QZD@‘-E =
(address)

on 2~ (%(d’; )0'7 , based on plans submitted to the City of Torrance

by , on . The survey was taken
(applicant/architect) (date)

from a bench mark located at_#T " RCE Do®2¢" (2 Nw. 7.C

(address)

(attach map) which established a base elevation of 4.2 .

The ridge line/highest point of the roof was determined to have an elevation of o)

The plans indicate that the elevation should be wo.2|

Icertify that I have measured the location of pertinent features located on the subject property. Based on the
plans submitted to the Planning Department I have verified that the silhouette/construction accurately
represents the proposed structure in terms of height, building envelope, location on the site, and all

setbacks.

ey L Boeul RCE Bo22L
NAME (please print) W LS/RCE#
94
SIGNA'I‘URE / // / ' (SéNf)ngz 7 35
% -3 -0
DATE
Notes:

Attachment 5
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CITY OF TORRANCE - PLANNING DEPARTMENT wav b - o2 2.

To be submitted with Waiver application.

GIVE FACTS TO SUBSTANTIATE THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA BY WHICH THE PLANNING
COMMISSION MAY GRANT THIS WAIVER:

1. There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships resulting

from the strict enforcement of this Division:

& oV INGg THE  gaeant  Acts (i Ts ™HE

ABVARLE }-ANDSC&?A\L—;/ VAR $‘?r\cF.@Mﬁ¢u\>& e Chnalae
AuooS T | pes  ASDED  SEUME RoTHEE Wi THE
Dty BJ  NCleAsidy, THe “ovtreo click” i L AT,

2. It will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or to
the property of other persons located in the vicinity thereof:

C 7

Do Nov CHANLE B tooATions oF  THE BUSTING,
cpwure . @ Ve corrAty s Ao LESS Tvea)  "TNE (Y ASEST
ATACEST Wowes B THE <erGAcK | inciobig  easemedTs

WL EACEED TWEASTY  FEPT .

It will not substantially interfere with the orderly development of
the City as provided for in this Division:

Edwle Neor cutnpg At PEOM THE eigidf . Lot /
TAN pe e gpmvr\m’\‘/.@l‘( Wi, TEeE oY moe
ZRACe e (A'\\DSCLKDLQL:/ B ADDiNG > THE
BGEATEICATION 5% ™E  NEGHESRUD

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS: (To be completed by the Planning Department)

Name Address

Attachment 6
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December 8, 2006
DEC 18 i
City of Torrance
Planning Department
3031 W. Torrance Blvd.
Torrance, CA. 90505

Re: 330 Calle de Arboles
Dear Planning Department and Members of the Planning Commission:

I am writing this letter to express my concern and opposition to the proposed second story addition located at
330 Calle de Arboles. The proposed project is two doors west from our home, located at 402 Calle de Arboles.
The flags were put up Thursday December 14 without any prior contact or communication from the property
owner or architect. My primary objection is that the addition obstructs our existing ocean view. My parents
bought our home in the Hollywood Riviera in 1959. My father added on a second story addition in 1967, and
we have enjoyed the ocean and city views from the second story and deck off the south side of the master
bedroom since that time. As designed, the proposed addition would significantly impact and obstruct both our
western and northwestern views of the ocean and city skyline. My understanding of the City’s Hillside Overlay
District was to protect homeowners living in certain areas in Torrance from loosing valuable assets such as

ocean or city views. I am appealing to the City Planning Department and Planning Commission to deny
approval of the project as designed.

I am enclosing photographs taken from our second story windows and from our deck that show the impact on
our ocean and city views. We plan on attending the Planning Commission hearing to express our objection to
the addition as proposed. If the proposed living area of the addition was re-designed and set back further and
followed the silhouette of the existing addition located one house to the west at 326 Calle de Arboles I would be

willing to consider withdrawing my objection to the project. I look forward to hearing from city staff and have
included my contact information.

Thank you for your consideration of my concerns and opposition to the proposed project.

Smcerely yours

/LU\{/\JQ

Marian De Meire
310-378-1084
310-489-8093 cell
demeire@aol.com

Attachment 7
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53 Attachment G

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

I, the undersigned, am a resident of the County of Los Angeles, State of
California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action. | am

employed by the City of Torrance, 3031 Torrance Boulevard, Torrance California 90503.

On August 2, 2007, | caused to be mailed 113 copies of the within notification for
City Council PRE06-00039 and WAV06-00022: KANON KOONTZ to the interested

parties in said action by causing true copies thereof to be placed in the United States

mail at Torrance California.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed Auqust 2, 2007, at Torrance California.

Roreac/Ishs

(signature)




CITY OF TORRANCE

Community Development Department
3031 Torrance Boulevard

Torrance, CA 90503

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing will be held before the Torrance City Council
at 7:00 p.m., August 14, 2007, in the City Council Chambers of City Hall, 3031 Torrance
Boulevard, Torrance, California, on the following matter:

PREO06-00039 and WAV06-00022: Kanon Koontz

City Council consideration of an appeal of a Planning Commission denial of a Precise Plan
of Development to allow the construction of first and second-story additions to an existing
one-story single family residence in conjunction with a Waiver for a reduction in the front
and rear yard average setback requirements on property located in the R-1 Zone in the
Hillside Overlay District at 330 Calle De Arboles.

Material can be reviewed in the Community Development Department. All persons interested in
the above matter are requested to be present at the hearing or to submit their comments to the
City Clerk, City Hall, 3031 Torrance Boulevard, Torrance, CA 90503, prior to the public hearing.

If you challenge the above matter in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you
or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written
correspondence delivered to the Community Development Department or the office of the City
Clerk prior to the public hearing, and further, by the terms of Resolution No. 88-19, you may be
limited to ninety (90) days in which to commence such legal action pursuant to Section 1094.6
of the Code of Civil Procedure.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to
participate in this meeting, please contact the Community Development Department at (310)
618-5990. If you need a special hearing device to participate in this meeting, please contact the
City Clerk’s Office at (310) 618-2870. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the
City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting [28 CFR 35.102-
35.104 ADA Title Il].

For further information, contact the DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DIVISION of the Community
Development Department at (310) 618-5990.

Publish: August 4, 2007 SUE HERBERS
CITY CLERK

One hundred thirteen (113) notices mailed 08/02/07. da



Daily Breeze

5215 TORRANCE BLVD * TORRANCE CALIFORNIA 90503-4077
(310) 543-6635 * (310) 540-5511 Ext. 396
PROOF OF PUBLICATION
(201 5.5C.C.P.)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of Los Angeles,

t am a citizen of the United States and a resident
of the County aforesaid; | am over the age of eigh-
teen years, and not a party to or interested in the
above-entitied matter. | am the principal clerk of
the printer of the THE DAILY BREEZE
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Proof of Publication of

DB

DB 8-39
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Pubiic Hearing

a'newspaper of general circulation, printed and
published

in the City of Torrance

County of Los Angeles, and which newspaper has
been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation
by the Superior Court of County of Los Angeles,
State of California, under the date of

June 10, 1974

Case Number SWC7146

that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed
copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has
been published in each regular and entire issue of
said newspaper and not in any supplement there of
on the following dates, to-wit

August 4,

allin the year 2007
]

the foregoingiis-true-and correct.
Dated at /

anfom,ia{this 4 Da)/ of  August 2007

Lo / > Y
7 / s / o -
(/:’ e '

R SigRature
Vool el o

wil be held before the Toance City Councl at 700
p.m., August 14, 2007, in the City Council Chambers
of City Hall, 3031 Tomance Boulevard, Tomance,”
Cafifomia, on the following matter:

0 J.and WA : Kanot

aWaiverfbrareducﬁoninﬂ'\efrornandrearyard
average setback requirements on property
located in the R-1 Zore in the Hilside Overlay
District at 330 Calle De Arboles.
Material can be reviewed in the Community
Development . All persons interested in
the above matter are requested to be present at the
hganngornosubmsmeirmnmmstotheCityCledg
City Hal, 3031 Tomance Boulevard, Torance, CA
90503, prior 1o the public hearing. .
ﬁypu.dlallenge_heabovemanerhcourtyoumay
be!u'nftgdmrasmgonrymseimjesyouorsomeone
else raised at the puuk:hearingdgi‘asbedinmis
natice, of in written comespondence delivered to the
Commun:tyDevglopmemDepaNnemorﬁ’eofﬁeeof
the City Clerk prior to the pubiic hearing, and further,
by the terms of Resolution No. 88-19; you may be
limited to ninety (90) days in which to commence such
legal action pursuant to Section 1094.6 of the Code of
Chvit Procediure.
‘Inoompﬁanoewimﬂ'\eAmemWimDisabiﬁﬁesAd,
if you need special assistance to pam'o‘g: in this
meeting, please contact the munity
DevebprnergDepart;nema{(SW) 618-5900. f you
need}aspeaalheanngdevvcetopa:ﬁdpateinmis
meeting, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at
(310) 618-2870. Notification 48 hours prior to the
meeting will enable the City b make reasonable
amangements lo ensure accesshiity to this meeting
{28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Tite H?l
For further information, contact the DEVELOPMENT
REVIEWD'VIS!ONofmeCanmnRyDevebpmem
Department at (310) 618-5990.

SUE HERBERS
CITY CLERK

Pub.: August 4, 2007,

Attachment G
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